

No. 07-1373

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GLENMONT HILLS ASSOCIATES PRIVACY WORLD
AT GLENMONT METRO CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals for the State of Maryland*

**MOTION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF AND BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL APARTMENT ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL MULTI HOUSING COUNCIL, NATIONAL LEASED
HOUSING ASSOCIATION, LOUISVILLE APARTMENT
ASSOCIATION, APARTMENT AND OFFICE BUILDING
ASSOCIATION OF METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON,
DELAWARE APARTMENT ASSOCIATION, GREATER
LEXINGTON APARTMENT ASSOCIATION, INC., MOBILE BAY
AREA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION, AND NEW JERSEY
APARTMENT ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

R. GREGG HOVIOUS
JOHN DAVID DYCHE*
FULTZ MADDOX HOVIOUS & DICKENS PLC
2700 NATIONAL CITY TOWER
101 S. FIFTH STREET
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202-3116
(502) 588-2000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

*Counsel of Record

June 2, 2008

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), the National Apartment Association, the National Multi Housing Council, the National Leased Housing Association, the Louisville Apartment Association, the Apartment and Office Building Association of Metropolitan Washington, the Delaware Apartment Association, the Greater Lexington Apartment Association, Inc., the Mobile Bay Area Apartment Association, and the New Jersey Apartment Association (collectively, the “*Amici*”) move the Court for leave to file the attached brief *amici curiae* in this case. The consent of the attorneys for the petitioner was timely requested and obtained. The consent of the attorney for respondent was timely requested but denied, making this motion necessary.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT vi

TABLE OF CONTENTS vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ix

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI* 1

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION . 4

I. Preliminary Matters 4

II. This Case Satisfies the Considerations
Governing Review on Certiorari 5

III. The Broader State-Federal Conflict Over
Conflict Preemption 9

IV. The Maryland Decision Misconstrued the
Significance of Administrative and Other
Burdens Underlying the Congressional
Decision to Make Participation Voluntary . 14

V. The Maryland Court Essentially
Acknowledges that the Local Law Conflicts
with Congressional Objectives as well as
Congressional Methods 18

CONCLUSION 20

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Testimony of Janet S. Charlton, Triton Advisors, Inc. on behalf of the National Leased Housing Association, National Apartment Association, and National Multi Housing Council before the House Committee on Financial Services Subcommittee on Housing and Community Opportunity, March 9, 2007 . 1b

Appendix B: Testimony of Hector Pinero, Related Management Company, LLC on behalf of the National Leased Housing Association, National Apartment Association, and National Multi Housing Council before the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, March 12, 2008 13b

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminals</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973)	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12, 13
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	8, 19
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Assn. v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U. S. 141 (1982)	10
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Assn</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	8, 19
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	10
<i>Graoch Associates # 33, L.P. v. Louisville / Jefferson County Metro Human Relations Com’n</i> , 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U. S. 52 (1941)	10, 19
<i>Knapp v. Eagle Property Management Corp.</i> , 54 F.3d 1272 (7th Cir. 1995)	7, 12, 19

Salute v. Stratford Greens Garden Apartments,
136 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 1998) 4, 7, 18

Southland Corp. v. Keating,
465 U.S. 1 (1984) 10

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Art. VI, Cl. 2 11, 13

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §1437f 5

42 U.S.C. §1437f(d)(1)(A) 5

42 U.S.C. §1437f(o)(6)(B) 5

5 M.R.S.A. § 4582 6

9 V.S.A. § 4503 6

25 Okl.St.Ann. § 1452(8) 6

C.G.S.A. § 46a-64c 6

M.G.L.A. 151B § 4 6

M.S.A. § 363A.09 6

MD Code, Housing & Community Development,
§ 7-306 6

N.J.S.A. 10:5-4 6

NDCC, 14-02.5-05 6

O.R.S § 659A.421 6

Section 8 of the U. S. Housing Act of 1937, as
amended *passim*

U.C.A. 1953 § 57-21-5 6

West’s Ann. Cal. Gov. Code §12955 6

Wis. Stat. § 106.50 6

REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 982.302(b) 5

24 CFR § 982 14

24 CFR §982.53(d) 11

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 9

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(b) 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

OTHER

James T. O’Reilly, *Federal Preemption of State and
Local Law 72* (2006) 10
